about 32 participants.  Terry has posted a report and photos on our website.  The next weekly (i.e. 

Tuesday morning) club outing will be on Jan. 8 to White Rock and nearby environs.  

President Tom also commented on the Christmas Bird Count, which we participated in.  One hundred 

and twenty-nine (129) species were tallied in the South Delta area by the various teams involved, down 

from some recent years, possibly in part because of bad weather on count day.  Victoria counters saw 

140 species so they beat us – again! 

Finally, Jim K reported on the recent work of the Bird Box team, whose work has been aided and abetted